## **RESOLUTION NO. 2020-65**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF FOSTER CITY NAMING INTERIM CITY MANAGER DANTE HALL AS ITS DESIGNEE TO REVIEW APPLICATIONS FOR THE INDEPENDENT CITIZENS' BOND OVERSIGHT COMMITTEE AND TO RECOMMEND APPLICANTS FOR APPOINTMENT BY THE CITY COUNCIL

## CITY OF FOSTER CITY

WHEREAS, on June 5, 2018, 80.6% of participating voters in Foster City voted in favor of Measure P, which subsequently passed; and

WHEREAS, Measure P called for Foster City to issue \$90,000,000 in bonds to fund levee improvements to the Foster City levee system; and

WHEREAS, on December 16, 2019, the City Council established the Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee ("Committee") to review all expenditures of bond proceeds and adopted Bylaws for the Committee; and

WHEREAS, Section 5.5 of the Committee Bylaws allows the City Council to appoint a designee to review applications for membership to the Committee and to make appointment recommendations to the City Council; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Committee Bylaws, the City sought applications for Committee members with applications due by 5:00 P.M. on July 2, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the City Council wishes to have Interim City Manager Dante Hall review all timely-submitted applications for Committee positions and recommend applicants for appointment by the City Council.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Foster City does hereby name Interim City Manager as its designee pursuant to Section 5.5 of the Independent Citizens' Bond Oversight Committee Bylaws to review all applications for Committee membership and to recommend applicants for appointment at the Council's regular meeting on July 20, 2020, or as soon thereafter as possible.

PASSED AND ADOPTED as a resolution of the City Council of the City of Foster City at the regular meeting held on the 6th day of July, 2020, by the following vote:

AYES: Councilmembers Awasthi, Froomin, Gehani, Hindi, and Mayor Mahanpour

NOES: None

ABSENT: None

ABSTAIN: None

DocuSigned by: atherine Mahanpour

CATHERINE MAHANPOUR, MAYOR

ATTEST:

DocuSigned by:

Priscilla Schaus

PRISCILLA SCHAUS, CITY CLERK